
PROFESSIONAL   MEDICAL   PRODUCTS 



GB 
The incorrect use, poor or inappropriate maintenance can rapidly lead to 
deterioration of the instruments. The first time, and after every use it is 
recommended to clean, dry and sterilise the instruments. The instruments 
must always be cleaned prior to sterilisation. For automated cleaning use only 
washing equipment with approved and certified detergents. For manual 
cleaning use approved and certified detergents, brush and running water. 
Always follow instructions on how to use the detergent; clean the instruments 
both when open and closed; rinse for 3 minutes and check that water also 
enters and exits the blind holes several times. Use completely demineralised 
water in the final rinse phase. Instruments that are not dried could suffer 
damage by corrosion. Always dry the instruments. After cleaning, and before 
sterilisation it is recommended that you treat the instruments with 
physiologically safe oil, especially the tips, connectors, terminals and all 
moving parts. Also make sure that the product does not come into contact 
with acids or other aggressive disinfectants that could corrode it. The 
instruments must be sterilized in autoclave by moist heat sterilization method 
at 125°C for 15 minutes In the context of validating the sterilisation process, 
check the suitability of the specific measures for drying. The humidity in the 
container can cause the instruments to rust. Often bad, and insufficient 
drying, is due to the incorrect positioning of the load and the use of unsuitable 
types of cloths for drying. 
There is no advice about maximum number of sterilisation cycles, this 
depends largely on the state of the product. Instruments that show signs of 
corrosion must be discarded immediately. Always perform a visual inspec- 
tion for damage or signs of wear: sharp edges must be free of dents and with 
continuous edges; there should be no distortion of instruments with long parts; 
the instruments that are part of a larger assembly, must be checked together 
with other assembly components; always check the rotating move- ment of 
hinges, which must not have excessive play; always check that the locking 
systems are working. Whilst the instruments are under warranty, re- pairs 
and/or replacement of all defective parts, for reasons that are accepted by the 
manufacturer, are free, with the exception of costs for labour, travel, 
transport, packing, etc. Damage caused by improper use of the product is not 
covered by the warranty. 

 
GIMA WARRANTY TERMS 
The Gima 12-month standard B2B warranty applies. 

 
 

FR 
L’usage incorrect ou un mauvais ou insuffisant entretien peuvent détériorer 
ra- pidement les instruments. Nous conseillons vivement, la première fois et 
après chaque utilisation, de nettoyer, sécher et stériliser l’instrument. Les 
instruments doivent toujours être nettoyés avant la stérilisation. Pour le net- 
toyage automatique, utiliser exclusivement des machines pour le lavage et 
des détergents certifiés et approuvés. Pour le nettoyage manuel, utiliser un 
détergent approuvé et certifié, une brosse et de l’eau. Respecter les instruc- 
tions fournies avec le détergent ; nettoyer les instruments en position ouverte 
et fermée, rincer pendant 3 minutes et contrôler que l’eau rentre et sort des 
trous plusieurs fois de suite. Utiliser de l’eau complètement déminéralisée 
pour la phase finale de rinçage. Les instruments non séchés peuvent être at- 
taqués par la corrosion. Sécher toujours l’instrument. Nous recommandons, 
après le nettoyage, et avant la stérilisation, de traiter les instruments avec 



de l’huile physiologique certifiée, surtout pour les pointes, les connecteurs, 
les têtes et toutes les parties mobiles. S’assurer que le produit n’entre pas en 
contact avec des acides ou d’autres désinfectants agressifs pouvant le 
corroder. Les instruments doivent être stérilisés pendant 15 minutes avec la 
méthode de stérilisation à vapeur en autoclave à 125 °C. Pour le processus de 
validation de la stérilisation, vérifier la conformité des mesures spécifiques 
pour le séchage. L’humidité des conteneurs peut rouiller les instruments. En 
effet, souvent un séchage incomplet dépend du mauvais emplacement de la 
charge et de l’utilisation de chiffons non adaptés au séchage. 
Il n’y a pas d’indications spécifiques sur le nombre maximum de cycles de 
stérilisation cela dépend surtout du produit. Les instruments présentant des 
signes de corrosion doivent être immédiatement éliminés. Contrôler toujours 
les instruments pour repérer tout dommage ou signe éventuel d’usure : les 
lames ne doivent être ébréchées et le bord doit être continu ; les longs ins- 
truments ne doivent pas être déformés ; les instruments faisant partie d’un 
assemblage plus grand doivent être contrôlés avec les autres composants ; 
il faut toujours contrôler le mouvement fluide des charnières qui ne doit pas 
présenter de jeu excessif ; contrôler toujours que les systèmes de blocage 
fonctionnent. La garantie, pendant la période de validité, couvre la répa- 
ration et/ou de la substitution gratuite de tous les éléments défectueux et dont 
le défaut dépend strictement de la fabrication. Sont exclus les frais de main-
d’œuvre, de déplacement, les frais de transport d’emballage, etc. Les 
dommages provoqués par un usage impropre du produit ne sont pas cou- 
verts par la garantie. 

 
CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE GIMA 
La garantie appliquée est la B2B standard Gima de 12 mois. 

 
 

ES 
El uso incorrecto, el escaso, o no apropiado mantenimiento pueden hacer 
deteriorar rápidamente los instrumentos. La primera vez y después de cada 
uso se recomienda someter el instrumento a limpieza, secado y 
esterilización. Los instrumentos deben ser limpiados antes de la 
esterilización. Para la limpieza automatizada utilizar exclusivamente 
máquinas para lavado y detergentes certificados y aprobados. Para la 
limpieza manual utilizar un detergente aprobado y certificado, cepillo y agua 
corriente. Seguir siempre las indicaciones presentes en el detergente; limpiar 
los instrumentos tanto en posición abierta como cerrada; enjuagar por 3 
minutos y controlar que el agua entre y salga más veces también en los 
agujeros ciegos. Utilizar agua completamente desmineralizada en fase de 
enjuague final. Los instrumentos no enjuagados podrían sufrir daños de 
corrosión. Secar siempre el instrumento. Después de la limpieza, y antes de 
la esterilización se recomienda tratar los instrumentos con aceite 
fisiológicamente seguro, especialmente en cuanto se refiere a las puntas, los 
conectores, los terminales y todas las partes móviles. Prestar además 
atención que el producto no entre en contacto con ácidos u otros 
desinfectantes agresivos que podrían corroerlo. Los instrumentos deben ser 
esterilizados por 15 minutos con el método de esterilización a vapor en 
autoclave a 125°C. En el ámbito del proceso de convalidación de la 
esterilización verificar la idoneidad de medidas específicas para el secado. 
La humedad en los container puede oxidar los instrumentos. Muchas veces, 
de hecho, un mal e insuficiente secado es debido a la errada colocación de 
la carga y al uso de tipos de paños poco idóneos para el secado. 
No hay indicaciones acerca del número máximo de ciclos de esterilización, 
que dependen en gran parte de estado del producto. Los instrumentos que 



Simboli / Symbols / Symboles / Symbole / Simbolos / Simbolos / Σύμβολα / 

 
 

 

IT Leggere le istruzioni per lʼuso 
GB Consult instructions for use 
FR Consulter les instructions d’utilisation 
ES Consultar las instrucciones de uso 
PT Consulte as instruções de uso 
DE Gebrauchsanweisung beachten 
GR Διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης 

 SA 

 
 

IT Codice prodotto GB Product code FR Code produit 
ES Código producto PT Código produto 
DE Erzeugniscode GR Κωδικός προϊόντος SA 

 
 

IT Numero di lotto GB Lot number FR Numéro de lot 
ES Número de lote PT Número de lote 
DE Chargennummer GR Αριθμός παρτίδας  SA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fabbricante / Manufacturer / Fabricant / Fabricante / Fabricante/ 
Hersteller / Κατασκευαστής /عناصلا : 

    Durable Hospital Supplies 
    Khan Mehal Cinema Road, 
    Sialkot 51310 Pakistan 

 
 

 
 

Importato da / Imported by / Importé par / Importado por 
Importado por / Importiert von / Εισαγωγή από / مستورد عن  طريق : 
Gima S.p.A. 
Via Marconi, 1 - 20060 Gessate (MI) Italy 
gima@gimaitaly.com - export@gimaitaly.com 
www.gimaitaly.com 
Made in Pakistan M
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